(Table 4). However, despite its lower daily treatment cost,
the longer survival with dabigatran means that the total
treatment cost is higher. Over a lifetime, preventive ther-
apy with dabigatran saves 367 euros per patient, calculated
as an increased treatment cost of 150 euros and a reduction
of 518 euros in the cost of treatment of events and follow-
up. Dabigatran is thus the dominant option, being both more
effective and less costly. Detailed results are presented in
Table 4.

Sensitivity analysis

As in all economic evaluations, the results presented in the
base scenario are affected by underlying assumptions. It is
thus essential to perform a sensitivity analysis to assess to
what extent the results depend on these assumptions.

For some parameters, such as the likelihood of events
occurring, for which the uncertainty can be character-
ized by a statistical distribution, a probabilistic sensitivity
analysis can simultaneously assess the impact of different
occurrence rates of each parameter. As well as enabling
simultaneous analysis of uncertainties, this method can also

146 L. Silva Miguel, J. Ferreira

Table 4 Results of the base scenario.

Dabigatran Rivaroxaban Difference

Life years 8.41 8.26 0.14

QALYs 5.87 5.74 0.13

Total costs (euros) 11 856 12 223 −367

Comparators (euros) 5292 5142 150

Events (euros) 2037 2285 −249

Follow-up (euros) 4527 4796 −269

QALYs: quality-adjusted life years.

Table 5 Univariate sensitivity analysis.

Base scenario Discount rate Time horizon Costs

3% 7% 10 years 15 years +20% −20%

Incremental life years 0.14 0.18 0.12 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.14

Incremental QALYs 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.13 0.13

Incremental costs (in euros) −367 −411 −330 −310 −372 −471 −264

QALYs: quality-adjusted life years.

calculate the proportion of simulations in which the cost-
effectiveness ratio is less than the established willingness
to pay threshold.

However, for other parameters such as discount rate and
time horizon, a univariate sensitivity analysis is usually per-
formed to assess the impact of assuming alternative values,
since the uncertainty of such parameters cannot be associ-
ated with a statistical distribution. The discount rate (5%)
and the time horizon (lifetime) used in the base scenario are
those stipulated in the methodological guidelines in force in